PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR. ROBERT F. SCHIFFMANN	01/14/2009
MR. STEPHEN BELKO	01/20/2009
MR. ROBERT A. ZIEGLER	01/15/2009
MR. SCOTT E. MILLER	01/15/2009
MR. BRIAN M. ORME	01/15/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NESTEC S.A.
Street Address:	AVENUE NESTLE 55
City:	VEVEY
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH1800

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29214123

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)815-6555

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4048156500

Email: PATENTCORRESPONDENCE@KILSTOCK.COM
Correspondent Name: JOHN S. PRATT, ESQ KILPATRICK STOCKTON,

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C0310/306044
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Rossi

PATENT REEL: 022128 FRAME: 0474

500758061

OP \$40,00 292

Total Attachments: 6
source=Assignment#page1.tif
source=Assignment#page2.tif
source=Assignment#page3.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif
source=Assignment#page5.tif
source=Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 022128 FRAME: 0475

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Robert F. Schiffmann, Stephen Belko, Robert A. Ziegler, Scott E. Miller and Brian M. Orme have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a design patent application entitled "HAND-HELD FOOD PACKAGE" filed in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on September 28, 2004, and assigned U.S. Design Application No. 29/214,123; and

WHEREAS, NESTEC S.A., a Limited Liability Company of Switzerland having a principal place of business at Avenue Nestle 55, CH1800 Vevey, Switzerland is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we do sell, assign and transfer unto NESTEC S.A., the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said design application, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said design application and any application claiming priority thereto.

For the same consideration, we do sell, assign, and transfer to NESTEC S.A., the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said design application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of NESTEC S.A., or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

US2000 1843395.1

PATENT REFL: 022128 FRAME: 0476 U.S. Design Application No. 29/214,123

Filed: September 28, 2004

ASSIGNMENT

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid NESTEC S.A., its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

STATE OF NEWYOULL

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of New York, on this 14 May of ANUALY, 2009, personally appeared Robert F. SCHIFFMANN, who being duly swom, signed

and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

NOTARY PUBLIC

KATHLEEN E. HICKEY My Commission Expires:

No. 01H[6055598

Qualified in Bronx County Countries Expires February 26, 201/

-2-

1842432

US2000 1843395.1

U.S. Design Application No. 29/214,123 Filed: September 28, 2004 ASSIGNMENT

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of _______, on this _____ day of _______, 2009, personally appeared Stephen BELKO, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:

-3-

1842432

U\$2000 1843395,1

U.S. Design Application No. 29/214,123
Filed: September 28, 2004

ASSIGNMENT

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of ________, on this _______, on this ________, on this ________, 2009, personally appeared Robert A. Ziegler, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

RYAN DRAGITY
Notary Public, State of New Jercey
My Commission Expires 7/24/2011

(Seal)

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: \(\(\) \(\) \(\)

- 4 -

U.S. Design Application No. 29/214,123 Filed: September 28, 2004 ASSIGNMENT

Scott E. Miller

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of leansy maken this 15 day of January, 2009, personally appeared Scott E. Miller, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

My Commission Expires:

NOTARIAL SEAL HEATHER M STEACKER **Notary Public** BENSALEM TWP. BUCKS CNTY My Commission Expires Jun 17, 2012

4112

- 5 -

1842432

US2000 1843395.1

PATENT

REEL: 022128 FRAME: 0480

U.S. Design Application No. 29/214,123

Filed: September 28, 2004

ASSIGNMENT

Brian M. Orme

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of pansalvania, on this day of

Jenouvo, 2009, personally appeared Brian M. Orme, who being duly sworn, signed and

acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:

NOTARIAL SEAL
JACQUELINE M LEE
Notary Public
CHADDS FORD TWP, DELAWARE CNTY
My Commission Expires Jul 2, 2012

RECORDED: 01/20/2009